
 

Regular Board Meeting
November 15, 2022 5:30 PM

12060 Arlington Trail
Arlington, TN 38002

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Scott Benjamin:   Present   
Lyle Conley:   Present   
Jonathan Dunn:   Present   
Dale Viox:   Present   
Kay Williams:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
 

• Dr. Viox called the meeting to order with the roll reflecting that all board members are 
present.

2. Pledge to the Flag
 

3. Moment of Silence
 

• Please lift up the family of Devin Chandler (former ACS student).
4. Citizens Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)

 
• No Citizens Comments
5. Approval of Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Kay Williams 
and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benjamin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Kay 
Williams
:   

Yea   



 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
6. Reports

 
6.A. Chairman's Report

 
• TSBA Convention Highlights 

o Thank you to all that were able to attend.  
o Good information and always a good time.
o Thank you to Mr. Benjamin for being a session moderator (Robert's Rules of 

Order).
• COSBSA (Consortiums of State School Boards Associations) 2023 Events  

o January 20-23: State Association Board Leadership Seminar, Savannah GA - Dr. 
Viox will be attending

o March 30-April 2: COSSBA National Conference: Leading and Learning 
Together, Tampa, FL

o September 5-7: COSSBA Federal Advocacy Conference, Washington, D.C. 
▪ Dr. Viox encourages 100% attendance for board members to attend this 

event and attend as many events possible (if funds are available).
• Mr. Benjamin recognized Dr. Viox for being installed as President-Elect for TSBA Board 

of Directors. 
o Good exposure for Arlington Community Schools.
o ACS students will perform at opening and closing ceremonies for TSBA Annual 

Convention.
o Hopefully the ROTC will be able to perform Colors.

6.B. Superintendent's Report
 

• Q2 Celebration will be the week of December 5th 
o Thank you to all employees and as we prepare for the next fast paced quarter.
o Link for lunch order is included in the e-mail.

• Trunk or Treat was a huge success as we continue to promote family engagement.
• SLR 

o Meeting will be the first week in December
o Discuss the 2024-25 Instructional Calendar
o Calendar chosen to be brought for board approval in January or February

• Happy Thanksgiving to ALL!
• No Executive Staff reports for this meeting.

6.C. Financial Report
 
6.C.1. Monthly Financial Report

 
No financial report, financial reports will be updated in December.

6.C.2. Inter Local Health Trust Report
 



 

No Inter Local Health Trust report, reports will be updated in December
6.D. TLR Report

 
• Board members reviewed TSBA Legislative Agenda provided by Dr. Viox prior to 

meeting 
o ACS to include of TSBA Legislative Agenda into a resolution for board approval 

in December
o Looked at Germantown's Legislative Agenda
o Important to get input from our school district
o Received Hillsdale College flyer, if anyone is interested in looking at them
o Governor cast negative shadow regarding teachers and educating teachers

• Coming soon will be a contact list of elected officials, be sure to contact them 
and provide them with the approved ACS Legislative Agenda

• General Assembly reconvenes on January 10
7. Consent Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Move to approve the consent agenda as presented Passed with a motion 
by Scott Benjamin and a second by Kay Williams
Scott 
Benjamin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Kay 
Williams
:   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
7.A. Approval of Minutes from October 25, 2022

 
8. Miscellaneous Budget Items

 
8.A. Resolution 2022-27 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2022-2023 Schools Budget
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2022-27 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education Amending the 2022-2023 Schools Budget 
Passed with a motion by Scott Benjamin and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benj Yea   



 

amin
:   
Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
• Dr. Viox asked Ms. Speakman if it was appropriate to move the monthly budget 

amendment resolution to the Consent Agenda.
• Dr. Viox polls board members; all are in agreement to move the monthly budget 

amendment resolution to the Consent Agenda.
9. Business/Recommended Action Items

 
9.A. Resolution 2022-28 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 

Approve Revised 2022-2023 School Field Trips
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2022-28 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education to Approve Revised 2022-2023 School 
Field Trips Passed with a motion by Kay Williams and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   



 

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
• Dr. Viox polls board members; all are in agreement to move the monthly school field 

trips resolution to the Consent Agenda.
9.B. Resolution 2022-29 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 

Adopt the TIPS, Buy Board and NCPA Master Agreements and to Authorize 
Participation in the TIPS, Buy Board and NCPA Purchasing Cooperatives
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2022-29 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education to Adopt the TIPS, Buy Board and NCPA 
Master Agreements and to Authorize Participation in the TIPS, Buy Board and 
NCPA Purchasing Cooperatives Passed with a motion by Jonathan Dunn and a 
second by Scott Benjamin
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
9.C. Recommendation to approve the Arlington High School Fine Arts Addition and 

Renovations Construction Manager At-Risk contract with Chris Woods 
Construction Co. Inc. for the Guaranteed Maximum Price of $7,235,109.73 with a 
contingency of $500,000
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Recommendation to approve the Arlington High 
School Fine Arts Addition and Renovations Construction Manager At-Risk contract 
with Chris Woods Construction Co. Inc. for the Guaranteed Maximum Price of 



 

$7,235,109.73 with a contingency of $500,000 Passed with a motion by Scott 
Benjamin and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
• Blueprints available to review.

9.D. Approval of Updated ESSER 2.0 and 3.0 Budget
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Updated ESSER 2.0 and 3.0 Budget Passed with 
a motion by Lyle Conley and a second by Jonathan Dunn
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi Yea   



 

ams: 
  
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

• ESSER update required by the state
• 1.0 ESSER funds were successfully spent
• Review of all items to be purchased that fit the criteria for funds 2.0 and 3.0 

o 2.0 ESSER funds to be spent by the end of September 30, 2023
o 3.0 ESSER funds be spent by September 30, 2024

• Fine Arts/Band justification due to COVID criteria
9.E.Approval of Revised Math Textbook Adoption Committee

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Revised Math Textbook Adoption Committee 
Passed with a motion by Scott Benjamin and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
9.F.Approval of Superintendent's Evaluation Tool

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Superintendent's Evaluation Tool Passed with a 
motion by Kay Williams and a second by Lyle Conley
Scott 
Benj
amin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conl
ey:   

Yea   



 

Jonat
han 
Dunn
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox
:   

Yea   

Kay 
Willi
ams: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
10. Adjournment

 
Motion Passed: Move to adjourn Passed with a motion by Scott Benjamin and a second 
by Jonathan Dunn
Scott 
Benjamin
:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Kay 
Williams
:   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0

_____________________________________
Chairperson
_____________________________________
Superintendent

Arlington Community Schools offer educational and employment opportunities without regard to 
race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability or genetic information and 
adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT
September	30,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 243,704.24 0.00

40120 36,109.68 0.00

40130 9,099.54 0.00

40140 1,707.87 0.00

40162 0.00 0.00

40163 1,238.65 0.00

40210 684,435.71 0.00

40240 307,521.80 0.00

40270 124.03 0.00

40275 0.00 0.00

40610 0.00 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 -7,301.60 0.00

43990 50.00 0.00

44120 2,846.00 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

44990 7,800.00 0.00

46511 2,472,600.00 0.00

46590 0.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 12,647.58 0.00

49800 2,224.71 0.00

TOTALS: 3,774,808.21 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 56,610,928.00 56,610,928.00 8,169,047.47 0.00 48,441,880.53 14

Transfers In 7,086,328.00 7,086,328.00 3,764.07 0.00 7,082,563.93

0

Insurance Recovery 125,000.00 125,000.00 13,379.08 0.00 111,620.92 11

Other Federal Thru State 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

0

Career Ladder Program 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0

Other State Education Funds 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00

26

Basic Education Program 25,206,000.00 25,206,000.00 4,945,200.00 0.00 20,260,800.00 20

Other Local Revenue 90,000.00 90,000.00 23,586.57 0.00 66,413.43

28

Miscellaneous Refunds 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,853.97 0.00 146.03 93

Lease/Rentals 30,000.00 30,000.00 8,464.00 0.00 21,536.00

72

Other Charges for Services 100.00 100.00 75.00 0.00 25.00 75

Tuition - Other 400,000.00 400,000.00 286,032.18 0.00 113,967.82

0

Tuition - Summer School 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

Current Property Tax 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

26

Mixed Drink Tax 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,879.62 0.00 10,120.38 60

Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 384.23 0.00 1,115.77

20

Wheel Tax 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 307,521.80 0.00 892,478.20 26

Local Option Sales Taxes 7,100,000.00 7,100,000.00 1,423,707.38 0.00 5,676,292.62

0

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 140,000.00 140,000.00 1,238.65 0.00 138,761.35 1

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00

33

Interest & Penalty 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,456.88 0.00 9,543.12 36

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 105,000.00 105,000.00 34,808.38 0.00 70,191.62

7

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 130,000.00 130,000.00 100,632.46 0.00 29,367.54 77

Current Property Tax 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 998,063.20 0.00 13,501,936.80

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427311 10:15:36 AM



DEPARTMENT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 0.00

110 41,772.45 192.00

210 69,510.80 15,224.97

215 266,335.13 0.00

310 2,056,261.12 75,008.38

315 31,593.37 0.00

320 263,831.23 1,727.70

325 104,156.53 13,318.62

330 85,602.62 0.00

335 727,012.85 37,747.69

340 108,258.51 8,363.04

345 14,021.50 0.00

350 30,830.40 3,669.67

410 44,754.27 52.25

515 48,547.80 8,391.84

610 69,266.62 682.47

615 30,246.45 1,827.68

710 140,993.81 35,041.12

715 65,862.48 64,920.66

720 15,796.16 29,672.19

725 57,695.42 84,501.86

730 0.00 0.00

735 137,614.41 119,040.05

810 49,447.00 253,028.68

TOTALS: 4,459,410.93 752,410.87 19Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 56,610,928.00 56,610,928.00 9,661,409.32 534,906.41 45,662,201.40

15

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,728,500.00 5,728,500.00 165,856.13 0.00 5,309,615.19 7

TRANSPORTATION 1,972,779.00 1,972,779.00 169,244.69 0.00 1,684,494.26

42

PLANNING 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0

TECHNOLOGY 921,447.00 921,447.00 300,831.85 0.00 536,113.29

25

SAFETY 200,728.00 200,728.00 25,700.79 0.00 145,355.02 28

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,066,076.00 1,066,076.00 205,430.32 0.00 795,725.02

17

OPERATION OF PLANT 2,547,450.00 2,547,450.00 651,200.49 516,488.01 1,344,720.38 47

HEALTH SERVICES 390,094.00 390,094.00 64,040.67 0.00 324,225.65

24

STUDENT SERVICES 925,173.00 925,173.00 248,300.24 15,847.00 660,343.29 29

HUMAN RESOURCES 533,717.00 533,717.00 120,880.26 0.00 404,444.90

23

FISCAL SERVICES 625,092.00 625,092.00 203,953.21 0.00 421,086.54 33

ACCOUNTABILITY 459,353.00 459,353.00 102,157.37 0.00 353,525.96

15

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 146,489.00 146,489.00 36,437.19 0.00 110,051.81 25

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,401,081.00 1,401,081.00 198,465.07 0.00 1,194,252.89

16

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 2,783,393.00 2,783,393.00 990,906.47 0.00 1,754,738.84 37

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 1,107,697.00 1,107,697.00 178,099.51 0.00 929,597.49

15

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,450,270.00 1,450,270.00 254,544.58 0.00 1,182,406.80 18

SPECIAL EDUCATION 3,342,553.00 3,342,553.00 485,774.31 0.00 2,855,050.99

17

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 399,599.00 399,599.00 56,251.61 0.00 343,347.39 14

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 24,885,806.00 24,885,806.00 4,164,061.11 2,571.40 20,644,165.11

24

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 2,956,962.00 2,956,962.00 550,202.64 0.00 2,406,759.36 19

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 943,949.00 943,949.00 214,370.33 0.00 714,353.70

0

BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,449,387.00 1,449,387.00 274,700.48 0.00 1,174,494.52 19

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 353,333.00 353,333.00 0.00 0.00 353,333.00

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427312 10:23:31 AM
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SCHOOL	NUTRITION
2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT

September	30,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 82,159.75 0.00

43522 4,045.50 0.00

43523 7,173.30 0.00

43525 46,721.40 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

46520 0.00 0.00

47111 56,717.60 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 7,032.96 0.00

47114 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 203,850.51 0.00 17Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 2,461,500.00 2,564,304.11 447,457.50 0.00 2,116,846.61

3

USDA - Other 2,500.00 105,304.11 102,804.11 0.00 2,500.00 98

USDA Breakfast 350,000.00 350,000.00 11,489.56 0.00 338,510.44

5

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0

USDA School Lunch Program 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 97,245.77 0.00 1,702,754.23

0

School Food Service 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0

Miscellaneous Refunds 0.00 0.00 492.06 0.00 -492.06

1,205

A la Carte Sales 200,000.00 200,000.00 75,055.95 0.00 124,944.05 38

Breakfast Income 1,000.00 1,000.00 12,047.10 0.00 -11,047.10

14,204

Lunch Pymt-Adult 13,000.00 13,000.00 6,279.50 0.00 6,720.50 48

Lunch Pymt-Child 1,000.00 1,000.00 142,043.45 0.00 -141,043.45

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427313 10:27:24 AM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 21,843.69 0.00

165 39,495.95 0.00

201 3,680.58 0.00

204 2,785.06 0.00

206 90.30 0.00

207 3,319.58 0.00

212 860.84 0.00

217 121.50 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 79.40 0.00

399 160.00 1,280.00

422 86,691.91 129,862.01

435 0.00 0.00

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 0.00 0.00

499 11,540.17 17,072.51

524 0.00 0.00

599 0.00 0.00

710 1,529.91 0.00

TOTALS: 172,198.89 148,214.52 18Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 2,461,500.00 2,564,304.11 312,132.22 0.00 2,103,957.37

31

Food Service Equipment 50,000.00 50,000.00 1,529.91 0.00 48,470.09 3

Other Charges 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,540.00 0.00 3,460.00

12

In-Service/Staff Development 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,642.79 0.00 5,857.21 22

Other Supplies & Materials 300,000.00 300,000.00 19,152.66 0.00 263,774.83

0

Software 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

44

Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 443.28 0.00 556.72

11

Food Supplies 1,142,133.00 1,244,937.11 163,047.62 0.00 952,027.48 24

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 16,000.00 480.00 0.00 14,240.00

0

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 79.40 0.00 920.60 8

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

16

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 2,000.00 215.80 0.00 1,784.20 11

Employer Medicare 9,570.00 9,570.00 1,488.87 0.00 8,081.13

3

Medical Insurance 80,000.00 80,000.00 4,979.37 0.00 75,020.63 6

Life Insurance 4,537.00 4,537.00 135.45 0.00 4,401.55

16

Pensions 48,840.00 48,840.00 5,396.43 0.00 43,443.57 11

Social Security 40,920.00 40,920.00 6,365.68 0.00 34,554.32

20

Cafeteria Personnel 430,000.00 430,000.00 58,516.93 0.00 371,483.07 14

Supervisor/Director 230,000.00 230,000.00 47,118.03 0.00 182,881.97

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427314 10:29:26 AM
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2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT
September	30,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 12,550.37 0.00

0100 139,541.60 0.00

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 290.98 0.00

0410 0.00 0.00

0702 0.00 0.00

0800 39,578.12 0.00

0900 96,019.91 0.00

0901 0.00 0.00

0910 0.00 0.00

0911 0.00 0.00

0931 0.00 0.00

0935 23,255.32 0.00

0936 65,781.84 0.00

0937 0.00 0.00

0938 0.00 0.00

0950 0.00 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,282.74 0.00

6008 2,000.00 0.00

6026 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 384,300.88 0.00

2

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 11,685,111.00 10,277,944.26 990,811.16 0.00 9,287,133.10 10

Safe Schools 91,334.00 110,892.67 2,537.64 0.00 108,355.03

18

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 121,000.00 7

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 14,914.70 0.00 70,085.30

100

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0

Literacy Training Stipend Grant (Early PK-5) 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

0

Math Implementation Support Grant 71,250.00 71,250.00 0.00 0.00 71,250.00 0

Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant 46,200.00 46,200.00 0.00 0.00 46,200.00

14

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 5,480,284.52 276,062.42 0.00 5,204,222.10 5

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 1,981,591.00 1,265,258.83 183,436.13 0.00 1,081,822.70

0

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 271,437.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 15,377.13

0

IDEA, Preschool 34,014.00 19,463.44 0.00 0.00 19,463.44 0

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 154,336.80 0.00 0.00 154,336.80

67

IDEA, Part B 1,268,879.00 1,292,005.94 159,551.64 0.00 1,132,454.30 12

Carl Perkins 55,375.00 60,964.95 41,028.12 0.00 19,936.83

3

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 16,738.57 0.00 0.00 16,738.57 0

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 25,053.00 33,044.27 975.60 0.00 32,068.67

15

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,873.00 9,070.85 2,226.20 0.00 6,844.65 25

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 85,256.00 106,987.44 16,214.66 0.00 90,772.78

23

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 777,339.00 1,195,863.10 234,630.24 0.00 961,232.86 20

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 150,205.75 35,233.81 0.00 114,971.94

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427315 10:31:29 AM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 12,550.37 0.00

0100 139,662.44 119,144.65

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 290.98 219.70

0410 0.00 0.00

0702 0.00 0.00

0800 39,578.12 4,000.00

0900 96,019.91 0.00

0901 0.00 0.00

0910 0.00 0.00

0911 0.00 749.56

0931 0.00 0.00

0935 23,255.32 3,130.07

0936 65,781.84 5,931.18

0937 0.00 0.00

0938 0.00 71,250.00

0950 0.00 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,282.74 0.00

6008 0.00 0.00

6026 0.00 24,847.29

TOTALS: 382,421.72 229,272.45

25

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 11,685,111.00 10,277,944.26 981,948.43 107,280.79 8,959,442.59 13

Safe Schools 91,334.00 110,892.67 2,537.64 0.00 83,507.74

18

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 14,914.70 0.00 70,085.30

100

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0

Literacy Training Stipend Grant (Early PK-5) 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

0

Math Implementation Support Grant 71,250.00 71,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100

Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant 46,200.00 46,200.00 0.00 0.00 46,200.00

15

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 5,480,284.52 276,062.42 101,326.79 5,096,964.13 7

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 1,981,591.00 1,265,258.83 183,436.13 0.00 1,078,692.63

5

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 271,437.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 14,627.57

0

IDEA, Preschool 34,014.00 19,463.44 0.00 0.00 19,463.44 0

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 154,336.80 0.00 0.00 154,336.80

74

IDEA, Part B 1,268,879.00 1,292,005.94 159,551.64 0.00 1,132,454.30 12

Carl Perkins 55,375.00 60,964.95 41,028.12 0.00 15,936.83

3

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 16,738.57 0.00 0.00 16,738.57 0

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 25,053.00 33,044.27 975.60 0.00 32,068.67

15

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,873.00 9,070.85 2,226.20 0.00 6,624.95 27

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 85,256.00 106,987.44 16,214.66 0.00 90,772.78

23

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 777,339.00 1,195,863.10 234,767.51 5,954.00 835,996.94 30

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 150,205.75 35,233.81 0.00 114,971.94

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9 of 12Page:

GRANT EXPENSES
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427316 10:33:38 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT

September	30,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

0000  0.00  0.00 

0000  0.00  0.00 

TOTALS:  0.00  0.00 

1,800,000.00 0Bonds Issued 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00  0.00 

0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0

0

Revenue & Fund Balance                  1,800,000.00                  1,800,000.00 0.00  0.00                      1,800,000.00 0

Fund Balance 0.00 

Other Local Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

REVENUE & FUND BALANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 384988 2:47:38 PM

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 0.00 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00 0

Building Construction 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00

FOR SEPTEMBER, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 12 of 12Page:

CIP EXPENSES
11/04/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 427317 10:35:58 AM
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ACS RESOLUTION 2022-27 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  

AMENDING THE 2022-2023 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and 

presenting the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth 

in itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning 

on July 1”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2022-2023 annual budget on May 24, 2022; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2022-2023 budget on June 6, 2022; 

AND 
 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 

expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 

the local legislative body”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both 

the local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 

require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent deems it necessary to change fund allocations within 

major categories of the 2022-2023 budget which requires Board ratification. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 

categories of the 2022-2023 budget: 
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 On this       15th       of November, 2022. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Dr. Dale Viox, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education Secretary to the Board 

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

141 72120 413 Drugs & Medical Supplies 1,830.00            420.00           2,250.00               

141 72120 735 Health Equipment 1,070.00            420.00           650.00                   

Totals 2,900.00            420.00          420.00          2,900.00               

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

142 71100 116 0100 Teacher 280,291.70        25,000.00     255,291.70           

142 71100 195 0100 Certified Sub Teachers 50,000.00          16,000.00     34,000.00             

142 71100 429 0100 Instructional Supplies & Materials 213,001.01        40,262.00     253,263.01           

142 71100 722 0100 Regular Instruction Equipment 217,500.00        10,550.00     228,050.00           

142 72120 599 0100 Other Charges 10,859.12          500.00           11,359.12             

142 72210 399 0100 Other Contracted Services 183,338.64        9,688.00       193,026.64           

142 72210 524 0100 In-Service / Staff Development 156,266.34        20,000.00     136,266.34           

142 72130 123 0410 Guidance Personnel 8,156.00            8,156.00       -                         

142 72130 399 0410 Other Contracted Services -                     8,156.00       8,156.00               

142 71100 722 0935 Regular Instruction Equipment 142,500.00        1,500.00       141,000.00           

142 72120 131 0935 Medical Personnel -                     47,232.00     47,232.00             

142 72120 189 0935 Other Salaries & Wages 47,232.00          47,232.00     -                         

142 72210 105 0935 Supervisor / Director -                     1,500.00       1,500.00               

142 72120 131 0936 Medical Personnel -                     56,360.00     56,360.00             

142 72120 189 0936 Other Salaries & Wages 56,360.00          56,360.00     -                         

Totals 1,365,504.81    174,248.00   174,248.00   1,365,504.81        

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses



ACS RESOLUTION 2022-28 
-1- 

 

 

 

ACS RESOLUTION 2022-28 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION TO APPROVE  

REVISED 2022-23 SCHOOL FIELD TRIPS 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-110 provides that schools "shall not require any student to pay 

a fee to the school for any purpose, except as authorized by the board of education"; AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-114 provides that fees for activities that occur during regular 

school hours; fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered for credit 

or grade; fees or tuition applicable to courses taken during the summer by a student, except that 

nonresident students regularly enrolled in another school system may be required to pay fees or 

tuition for such summer courses; and fees required for graduation ceremonies may be waived for 

students who receive free or reduced price lunches; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Constitution and State statutes as interpreted by the Tennessee 

Attorney General prohibit schools from requiring any student, regardless of income, from being 

charged a fee, "as a condition to attending a public school, or using its equipment while receiving 

educational training"; AND 

 

WHEREAS, Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16 provides that the following 

school fees may be requested from, but not required of, any student regardless of financial status, 

provided that the fees are approved by the local board of education: 

 

1. Fees for activities that occur during regular school hours including field 

trips, any portion of which fall within the school day; or for activities 

outside regular school hours if required for credit or grade; 

 

2. Fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered 

for credit or grade, including interscholastic athletics and marching band if 

taken for credit in accordance with local board policies; 

 

3. Fees or tuition applicable to courses taken during the summer by a student, 

except that nonresident students regularly enrolled in another school system 

may be required to pay fees or tuition for such summer courses; 
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4. Fees required for graduation ceremonies; and 

 

5. Refundable security deposits requested by a school for use of school 

property for courses offered for credit or grade, including interscholastic 

athletics and marching band, if taken for credit or grade. 

 

WHEREAS, although parents are not required to pay "school fees" as defined in 

Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16, certain programs would not be possible if parents 

did not pay fees. 

 

WHEREAS, State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16 provides that the following fees may 

be required: 

 

1. Fines imposed on all students for late-returned library books, parking, or other 

traffic fines imposed for abuse of parking privileges on school property; or 

reasonable charges for lost or destroyed textbooks, library books, workbooks, or 

any other property of the school; 

 

2. Debts incurred; 

 

3. Refundable security deposits collected by a school for use of school property for 

participation in extracurricular, non-credit-bearing activities; 

 

4. Costs for extracurricular activities, occurring outside the regular school day, 

including sports, optional trips, clubs, or social events; and 

 

5. Non-resident tuition charged of all students attending a school system other than 

the one serving their place of residence. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY 

SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION THAT, 

 

The 2022-2023 field trip schedule, as represented on Attachment “A”, is hereby approved. 

 

On this      15th     day of November, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________ _________________________________ 

Dr. Dale Viox, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Board of Education Secretary to the Board 
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ATTACHMENT  A 

        Field Trips 

 

 

Submitter's 

Name

Start 

Date
End Date

Activity 

Title
School Trip Type Destination Grade

Student 

Fee
Fee Description

ALBERSON, 

JULIE 12/14/2022 12/14/2022 12

$12 student fee includes $8.00 for 

admission, $3.54 for 

transportation, and 46 cents for 

snack/water.

HIGDON, 

KELLI 4/12/2023 4/12/2023 15

$10 per student for zoo admission 

plus $5 per student for bus fee. 

Parents will pay the $15 field trip 

fee.















































FY23 ESSER 2.0 and ESSER 3.0 Application Board Approval
School Year 2022-23

Due December 1, 2022

LEA Name (Legal Name of Agency): Arlington Community SchoolsLEA #: 0793

LEA Legal Mailing Address:

Street Address: 12060 Arlington Trail
                        
City: Arlington  State: Tennessee  Zip:  38002

The facts, figures, and representations made in this application, including exhibits, attachments, and assurances herein, are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge.  

The Board of Education has reviewed and approved this project year’s application for filing.  
This action is recorded in the official minutes of the Agency’s Board meeting held on the date entered below:

________November 15, 2022__________
Board Meeting Date

_______________________________ ___________________________________
Director of Schools (Signature) Board of Education Official (Signature)

        Jeffery G. Mayo                Dr. Dale Viox
Director of Schools (Print Name) Board of Education Official (Print Name)

__________ __________
Date Signed Date Signed



 
 
 

Math Textbook Adoption Committee 
Adoption Process – School Year 2022-23 

Implementation Process – School Year 2023-24 
 
 
 

School Name Grade/Course/Association Role 
Donelson Elementary Cecelia Dubuisson Kindergarten Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Leslie Harris First Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Kodie Norville Second Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Kelly Wortham Third Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Angela Levin Fourth Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Teri Johnson Fifth Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Melanie Atkins Representative Parent 
Arlington Elementary Alison Brewington Kindergarten Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Diana Raney First Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Carol Benjamin Second Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Terrisita Freeman Third Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Sherryn Henrikson Fourth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Lisa Brigance Fifth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Brooke Sullivan Representative Parent 
District Office Andrea Cotner Elementary Supervisor 
Arlington Middle Jennifer Harvey Sixth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Middle Julia Moeller Seventh Grade Teacher 
Arlington Middle Alanna Fausel Eighth Grade  Teacher 
Arlington Middle Janet Baker Algebra I Teacher 
Arlington Middle Susan Bain Representative Parent 
District Office Trassey Evans Middle Supervisor 
Arlington High  Candice McGuire Algebra I Teacher 
Arlington High  Kristin Tucker Geometry Teacher 
Arlington High  Denita Deaton Algebra II Teacher 
Arlington High  Carla Parham Upper-Level Math Courses Teacher 
Arlington High  Jennifer Luttrell Upper-Level Math Courses Teacher 
Arlington High  Barbara Wilson Representative Parent 
Arlington High  Lisa Maxwell Representative Parent 
District Office  Kim Douglas High School  Supervisor 
District Office Jeffery Mayo District Ex-Officio Member 

 
 
-If additional textbooks/courses become available for preview that require additional committee members, the local board of education will be 
notified for review and approval. 
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